Piotroski, J. 2000. Value investing: The use of historical financial statement information to

separate winners from losers. Journal of Accounting Research 38 (Supplement): 1–41.

Richardson, S., S. H. Teoh, and P. D. Wysocki. 2004. The walk-down to beatable analyst

forecasts: The role of equity issuance and insider trading incentives. Contemporary

Accounting Research 21 (4): 885–924.

Riedl, E.J. 2004. An examination of long-lived asset impairments. Accounting Review : 858.

Srinivasan, S., and E.J. Riedl. 2010. Signaling firm performance through financial statement

presentation: An analysis using special items. Contemporary Accounting Research 27: 289–

332.

Senyek, C., J. Pegg, D. Mott, and A. Calingasan. 2007. Consensus estimates exclude stock-based

compensation expense for 32% of NASDAQ 100 companies. January 16. Bear Stearns

Equity Research.

Vuong, Q. 1989. Likelihood ratio tests for model selection and non-nested hypotheses.

Econometrica 57 (2): 307–333.

Wooldridge, J. 2001. Econometric Analysis of Cross Section and Panel Data. MIT Press.

46

Table 1

Descriptive Statistics

Panel A. Number of Street and Pro Forma Earnings Includer and Excluder Firms

 Street Earnings

 Includers Excluders Total

Includers 1,496 5 1,501

Excluders 251 93 344
Pro Forma Earnings

Total 1,747 98 1,845

Panel B. Industry Classification of Sample Firms

 Pro Forma Street

Industry Includers Excluders Includers Excluders Total

Pharmaceuticals 182 24 197 9 206

Durable Manufacturers 450 79 516 13 529

Computers 252 170 352 70 422

Transportation 150 10 159 1 160

Retail 229 23 250 2 252

Insurance and Real Estate 16 5 20 1 21

Services 222 33 253 2 255

Total 1,501 344 1,747 98 1,845

47

Table 1 (continued)

Descriptive Statistics

Panel C. Descriptive Statistics – Pro Forma Excluders and Includers

 Pro Forma Excluders (344 firms) Pro Forma Includers (1,501 firms)

Variable Mean Median Std. Dev. Mean Median Std. Dev. t-stat. Wilcoxon Z

COMPXA 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.03 5.86 11.33

IPOSSURP 0.76 1.00 0.43 0.65 1.00 0.48 4.03 4.01

ILOSS 0.11 0.00 0.32 0.05 0.00 0.22 4.43 4.40

σ(COMPXA) 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.01 0.00 0.03 6.24 11.50

σ(AF) 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.05 –1.90 –1.46

ANALYSTS 10.43 8.00 7.69 7.38 5.00 5.86 8.18 7.50

INSTIT 0.71 0.77 0.25 0.66 0.72 0.27 3.24 3.09